

No. 21–859

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE MONTANA STATE LEGISLATURE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BETH McLAUGHLIN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Montana Supreme Court**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
*Attorney General*

KRISTIN HANSEN  
*Lieutenant General*

DEREK OESTREICHER  
*General Counsel*

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST  
*Solicitor General*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

BRENT MEAD  
*Assistant Solicitor*  
*General*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
215 N Sanders  
Helena, MT 59602  
David.Dewhirst@mt.gov  
(406) 444-2026

*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 2, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF.....1

I. The Montana Legislature can bring a due process claim under the Fourteenth Amendment ....2

II. State recusal standards must comply with the Fourteenth Amendment .....6

III. This case is not moot.....12

CONCLUSION .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) ...	5, 6
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 235 (1819) .....	1
<i>Bd. of Nat. Res. v. Brown</i> , 992 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Board of the County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	4
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	7, 9
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>City of E. St. Louis v. Cir. Ct. for the Twentieth Jud. Cir.</i> , 986 F.2d 1142 (7th Cir.1993).....	4
<i>Comm. on Judiciary of United States House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5

<i>Earl of Derby’s Case</i> , 12 Co. Rep. 114, 77 Eng. Rep. 1390 (K. B. 1614)....	9
<i>El Paso Cnty. Water Imp. Dist. No. 1 v. Int’l Boundary &amp; Water Comm’n</i> , 701 F. Supp. 121 (W.D. Tex. 1988).....	5
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	7
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	2, 9
<i>In re Real Est. Title &amp; Settlement Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 869 F.2d 760 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	3
<i>La. Dep’t of Rev. v. J.C.C. Holding Co. (In re Jazz Casino)</i> , Nos. 03-3018, 03-3245, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18732 (E.D. La. Sep. 3, 2004) <i>aff’d</i> , 134 F. App’x 749 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>McLaughlin v. Mont. State Legislature</i> , 489 P.3d 482 (Mont. 2021).....	3
<i>Metro. Water Dist. of S. California v. United States</i> , 628 F. Supp. 1018 (S.D. Cal. 1986) .....	3
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 665 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	3

<i>Thorpe v. Housing Authority of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	4
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>Walker v. Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....	2
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	9
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	7
<b>RULE</b>	
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Winston S. Churchill, <i>The Birth of Britain</i> (1956).....	1
FEDERALIST NO. 10 .....	2
Reneée Lettow Lerner, <i>The Troublesome Inheritance of Americans in Magna Carta and Trial by Jury, in Magna Carta and its Modern Legacy</i> (Robert Hazell & James Melton eds., 2015) .....	1

Magna Carta, ch. 39 (1215).....1
